diaphragm
 valves
Crane Instrumentation & Sampling
Diaphragm Valves Index
DV1 Series 3
2-Way Diaphragm Valves
DV5 Series 9
3-Way Switching Diaphragm Valves

DV1 Series  Pneumatic Actuated Valves
88
HOW TO ORDER
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE CONFIGURATION
STANDARD ITEMS IN BOLD. Consult Customer Service for pricing and lead times for non-standard items.
Product
Family
Material
Designator
Actuation
Method
Actuator
Size
Actuator
Material
Max Process
Pressure
Inlet Outlet
Conditions
Seat
Material
Options Description
DV1 - 2 way diaphragm valve
1 SST
4 Montel
6 Hastelloy
C Air actuated - Normally closed
M    Manual round handle
O Air actuated - Normally open
T Manual T-handle
X Manual
1 Air actuated (500 PSI max)
2 Air actuated (800 PSI max)
3 Air actuated (3,600 PSI max)
X Manually operated
1 316 Stainless Steel
5 Aluminum
A 250 psig (17 bar)
B 500 psig (34 bar)
C 800 psig (55 bar)
D 3600 psig (248 bar)
SMSM Surface mount inlet/outlet connection (ANSI/ISA-76)*1
H PCTFE seat
Q PEEK seat
0 None
1 Cleaned for oxygen service
     5 SilcoSteel Coating*2
9 Sulfinert Coating*2
Part Number Description
DV1-1015BSMSMQ0 Normally open air actuated DV1 valve with maximum operating pressure of 500 psig. aluminum actuator and
Peek seat.
Note *1 Other DV1 connection options are available upon request, please consult with www.goreg.com or the factory.
Note *2 Provided by Silconert Coatings
DV1 Series  All DV1 Valves
diaphragm
 valves
Crane Instrumentation & Sampling
9
DV5 SERIES
3-Way Switching Diaphragm Valves
Available as…

DV5 Series  3-Way Switching Diaphragm Valves
15
HOW TO ORDER
STANDARD ITEMS IN BOLD. Consult Customer Service for pricing and lead times for non-standard items. To order manifold
components, see page 16.
Product
Family
Material
Designator
Process
Connection
Type
Seat
Material
Process
O-Ring
Material
Surface
Treatment # of Streams Description
DV5 - 3 - Way valve
1 SST
4 Monel
6 Hastelloy
00 Modular mount valve *1
F2    1/8” FNPT process connection option
H Kel-F Seat
Q Peek Seat
X Surface mount valve
D Viton® o-rings
K Perfluoroelastomer (Kalrez®) o-rings
F PTFE o-rings *2
0 Finish as processed
1 Cleaned for O2
5 Silco Steel coated
9             Sulfinert coated
01 1 Valve stack
02 2 Valve stack
03 3 Valve stack
04 4 Valve stack
05 5 Valve stack
     06 6 Valve stack
07 7 Valve stack
08 8 Valve stack
09 9 Valve stack
10 10 Valve stack
11 11 Valve stack
12 12 Valve stack
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE CONFIGURATION
Part Number Description
DV5-1F2HD001 3 stream DV5 stack with 1/8” FNPT process connection, Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
DV5-100HX0 Surface mount DV5 valve with Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
Note *1 The -100 part number designator is used to identify a surface mount valve. This valve will not contain the 1/8” FNPT connection or
manifold. The only acceptable process o-ring selection for the -100 version of the DV5 valve is X.
Note *2 PTFE o-rings are available however over time they exhibit some element of cold fl ow under the pressure of sealing which can
potentially lead to fl ow restrictions or envelope leakage. If PTFE o-rings are desired it is suggested by CT76 that the valves be
placed on an o-ring replacement preventative maintenance program to help off set unplanned down time due to the sample
valves.
DV5 Series  3-Way Switching Diaphragm Valves
16
IMAGE DESCRIPTION
PART
NUMBER
MATERIAL
Top view
Manifold baseplate with pins CT114085–[ ]
–1: 316L stainless steel
–4: Monel®
–6: Hastelloy® C-276
Front side view
Right end plate CT114079–[ ]
–1: 316L stainless steel
–4: Monel®
–6: Hastelloy® C-276

23
DBB Series  Double-Block-and-Bleed Diaphragm Valves
HOW TO ORDER
STANDARD ITEMS IN BOLD. Consult Customer Service for pricing and lead times for non-standard items. To order manifold
components, see page 16.
Product
Family
Material
Designator
Process
Connection
Type
Seat
Material
Process
O-Ring
Material
Surface
Treatment # of Streams Description
DBB - Double Block and Bleed valve
1 SST
4 Monel
6 Hastelloy
00 Modular mount valve *1
F2    1/8” FNPT process connection option
H Kel-F Seat
Q Peek Seat
 X Surface mount valve
D Viton® o-rings
K Perfluoroelastomer (Kalrez®) o-rings
F PTFE o-rings *2
0 Finish as processed
1 Cleaned for O2
5 Silco Steel coated
9             Sulfinert coated
01 1 Valve stack
02 2 Valve stack
03 3 Valve stack
04 4 Valve stack
05 5 Valve stack
     06 6 Valve stack
07 7 Valve stack
08 8 Valve stack
09 9 Valve stack
10 10 Valve stack
11 11 Valve stack
12 12 Valve stack
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE CONFIGURATION
Part Number Description
DBB-1F2HD003 3 stream DBB stack with 1/8” FNPT process connection, Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
DBB-100HD005 5 stream DBB stack with 1/4” tube stub connection, Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
DBB-100HX0 Surface mount DBB valve with Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
Note *1 The -100 part number designator is used to identify valves that will not contain the 1/8” FNPT connection for the valve. The valve
can be purchased in stacks and is configured later in the part number starting with process o-ring material. If this value is anything
but an X, the rest of the part number must be configured using the surface treatment as well as the # of streams. If this value is an
X, the # of streams should be left blank.
Note *2 PTFE o-rings are available however over time they exhibit some element of cold fl ow under the pressure of sealing which can
potentially lead to fl ow restrictions or envelope leakage. If PTFE o-rings are desired it is suggested by CT76 that the valves be
placed on an o-ring replacement preventative maintenance program to help off set unplanned down time due to the sample
valves.
24
DBB Series  Double-Block-and-Bleed Diaphragm Valves
IMAGE DESCRIPTION
PART
NUMBER
MATERIAL
Top view
DBB Manifold baseplate 114024-[ ]
–1: 316L stainless steel
–4: Monel®
–6: Hastelloy® C-276
Top view
Right end plate 114020-[ ]

DSV        DSS
30
HOW TO ORDER
STANDARD ITEMS IN BOLD. Consult Customer Service for pricing and lead times for non-standard items.
Product
Family
Material
Designator
Process
Connection
Type
Seat
Material
Process
O-Ring
Material
Surface
Treatment # of Streams Description
DSV
/
DSS
- GC Diaphragm Valve Normally Closed, with
atmospheric reference Nomally Open
GC Diaphragm Valve Normally Open, with
atmospheric reference Normally Closed
1 SST
4 Monel
6 Hastelloy
00 Surface mount valve *1
F2    Stand alone valve with 1/8” FNPT
H Kel-F Seat
Q Peek Seat
 X Surface mount valve
D Viton® o-rings
K Perfluoroelastomer (Kalrez®) o-rings
F PTFE o-rings *2
0 Finish as processed
1 Cleaned for O2
5 Silco Steel coated
9             Sulfinert coated
01 1 Valve stack
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE CONFIGURATION
Part Number Description
DSS-1F2HD001 GC Diaphragm Valve Normally Open, with atmospheric reference Normally Closed with 1/8” FNPT process connection, Kel-F seats,
and Viton process o-rings
DSS-100HX0 Surface mount DSS valve with Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
Note *1 The -100 part number designator is used to identify a surface mount valve. This valve will not contain the 1/8” FNPT connection
or manifold. The only acceptable process o-ring selection for the -100 version of the DSS valve is X.
Note *2 PTFE o-rings are available however over time they exhibit some element of cold fl ow under the pressure of sealing which can
potentially lead to fl ow restrictions or envelope leakage. If PTFE o-rings are desired it is suggested by CT76 that the valves be
placed on an o-ring replacement preventative maintenance program to help off set unplanned down time due to the sample
valves.
DSV and DSS Series Atmospheric Reference Valve
diaphragm
 valves
Crane Instrumentation & Sampling
31
DBA SERIES
GC Manifold Assembly with DBB and
DSV Series Atmospheric Reference Valve
DBC SERIES
GC Manifold Assembly with DBB and
DSS Series Atmospheric Reference Valve
¹ Patent pending
Combines:
•   Multiple DBB Series (Double-Block-and-Bleed
    Diaphragm Valve)
•   One DSV Series (GC Diaphragm Valve Normally
    Closed, with atmospheric reference Normally Open) or
 DSS Series (GC Diaphragm Valve Normally Open, with
atmospheric reference Normally Closed)
Available as:

ACTUATED
36
HOW TO ORDER
STANDARD ITEMS IN BOLD. Consult Customer Service for pricing and lead times for non-standard items.
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE CONFIGURATION
Part Number Description
DBA-1F2HD003 3 stream DBB stack with DSV GC Valve, 1/8” FNPT process connection, Kel-F seats, and Viton process o-rings
Note *1 PTFE o-rings are available however over time they exhibit some element of cold flow under the pressure of sealing which can
potentially lead to fl ow restrictions or envelope leakage. If PTFE o-rings are desired it is suggested by CT76 that the valves be
placed on an o-ring replacement preventative maintenance program to help off set unplanned down time due to the sample
valves.
Product
Family
Material
Designator
Process
Connection Type
Seat
Material
Process O-Ring
Material
Surface
Treatment
# of
Streams
Description
DBA
/
DBC
- Double Block and Bleed valve stack with
DSV GC Valve
Double Block and Bleed valve stack with
DSS GC Valve
1 316 Stainless Steel
4 Monel
6 Hastelloy
F2    1/8” FNPT process connection option
H Kel-F Seat
Q Peek Seat
D Viton® o-rings
K Perfluoroelastomer (Kalrez®) o-rings
F PTFE o-rings *2
0 Finish as processed
1 Cleaned for O2
5 Silco Steel coated
9             Sulfinert coated
01 1 DBB valve and 1 DSV or DSS valve
02 2 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
03 3 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
04 4 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
05 5 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
     06 6 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
07 7 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
08 8 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
09 9 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
10 10 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
11 11 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
12 12 DBB valves and 1 DSV or DSS valve
DBA and DBC Series  Multi-stream Manifold Assembly (with Mounting Brackets)
37
38
39
CRANE INSTRUMENTATION &
SAMPLING Inc.
405 Centura Ct.
Spartanburg, SC 29305, USA
Tel: 1-864-574-7966
PO Box 4866, Spartanburg, SC
29305-4866 USA
Crane Co., and its subsidiaries cannot accept responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures, other printed materials, and